

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL,

Appellee,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,
AND SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION,

Appellants.

THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
ENTERED ON 03/10/2015 AT NO. 673 C.D. 2014 REVERSING
AND REMANDING THE ORDER ENTERED ON 04/16/2014 OF THE
STATE CHARTER SCHOOL APPEAL BOARD AT NO. CAB 2013-06

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, *Of Counsel*
WENCONG FA, *Of Counsel*
CALEB R. TROTTER, *Of Counsel*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: crt@pacifical.org

MARK E. JAKUBIK
Pa. ID No. 65702
7715 Crittenden Street, Suite 350
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19118
Telephone: (215) 242-4756
E-mail: mark@markjakubik.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL LAW IS STYMIED IF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY REFUSE TO ACT ON CHARTER AMENDMENTS WITHOUT THE APPEAL BOARD’S OVERSIGHT.	4
II. REVIEW OF SCHOOL DISTRICT INACTION ON CHARTER AMENDMENTS IS NECESSARY BECAUSE SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE NOTORIOUSLY HOSTILE TO CHARTER SCHOOLS AND SEEK TO AVOID COMPETITION BY BLOCKING THEIR GROWTH.	8
A. Pennsylvania School Districts Are Notoriously Hostile to Charter Schools	8
B. Without Judicial Review, School Districts Will Undermine Legislatively Mandated Competition in Public Education	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	1
<i>Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013)	1
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	2
<i>California Charter Schools Ass’n v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 345 P.3d 911 (Cal. 2015)	1
<i>Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 111 A.3d 248 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	2-3, 5-7
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014)	1
<i>Lehigh Valley Dual Language Charter Sch. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 97 A.3d 401 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	5, 11-12
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	1-2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1
<i>Montessori Regional Charter Sch. v. Millcreek Township Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 A.3d 196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	7, 10-12
<i>Northside Urban Pathways Charter Sch. v. State Charter Sch. Appeal Bd.</i> , 56 A.3d 80 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	4-6, 9-12

Page

Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
2015 WL 3948220 (Colo. June 29, 2015) 1

W. Chester Area Sch. Dist. v. Collegium Charter Sch., 760 A.2d 452
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), *aff'd*, 571 Pa. 503, 812 A.2d 1172 (2002) 8-9, 12

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 1

Statutes

24 P.S. § 17-1702-A 3-4

§ 17-1719-A 5

§ 17-1720-A(a) 5

§ 17-1725-A 13-14

Miscellaneous

Banerji, Gunjan, *Philadelphia School District’s Charter Decision Opens Can of
Worms for Pennsylvania Legislature*, Debtwire (Feb. 22, 2016),
[http://www.debtwire.com/info/2016/02/22/philadelphia-school-districts-
charter-decision-opens-can-worms-pennsylvania-legislature/](http://www.debtwire.com/info/2016/02/22/philadelphia-school-districts-charter-decision-opens-can-worms-pennsylvania-legislature/) 14

Kurutz, Daveen Rae, *Hard-hit Districts Push Back Against Charter Schools*,
Tribune-Review (Jan. 17, 2013), [http://triblive.com/news/allegheeny/
3253758-74/charter-schools-districts](http://triblive.com/news/allegheeny/3253758-74/charter-schools-districts) 13

Martin, Robert J., *Charting the Court Challenges to Charter Schools*,
109 Penn. St. L. Rev. 43 (2004) 13

Page

National Alliance for Public Charter Schools, *Facts About Charters: How are Public Charter Schools Funded?*, <http://www.publiccharters.org/get-the-facts/public-charter-schools/faqs/> 14

Ryan, James E., & Heise, Michael, *The Political Economy of School Choice*, 111 Yale L.J. 2043 (2002) 13
